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+[FAMINE IN BIHAR

*89. SHRI RAJNARAIN: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a Joint Committee of the Central Government and the Government of Bihar has been constituted to meet the famine situation in Bihar; angd

(b) if so, what are the details of the constitution, duties and achievements of the Committee?)
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ITTHR DETUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICUL-
TURE, COMMUNITY DEVELOP-
MENT AND COOPERATION (SHRI
D. ERING): (a) Yes, Sir.

{b) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha,

STATEMENT

.The Committee consists of the following at present:—

1, Union Minister for Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation-—Chairman,

2, Chief Minister of Bihar—Member.

3. Dr. Ram Subhag Singh, Minister for Parliamentary Affairs and Communications—Member.

4, Deputy Chief Minister of Bithar—
Member.

5. Revenue Minister of Bihar—
Member.

6, Secretary to the Govt of India, Ministry of Food and Agricu'ture (Department of Agriculture) —~Member.

7. Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Finance
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(Department of Expenditure)
—Member.

8, Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Department of Food) —Member-Secretary.

9, Chief Secretary to the Govermment of Bihar—Member.

10, Relief Commissioner, Bihar—
Member.
11. Development Commissioner,.

Bihar—Member,

The function of the Committee iz to keep a watch on the drought situatiom in Bihar and to suggest measures that might be takepn either by the Bihar Ggovernment or by the Government of pdia for meeting The situation as may develop from time to time.

The Committee has met thrice, om
27th December 1966 at New Delhi and:
on 2ng February 1967 and 24th March:
1967 at Patna. '

The review of the relief programmes by the Committee has helped in their speedy and more efficient implemenfta-
tion.]

sft QAR T@N ;AT WA AT g qaan fF ag o wfwfa afss g€ & fomsr faawor qesr 9T @r wr
7% 73 | 1% afafy oF o nmr oy,
q1 IR FA-FT AFEAT g 7

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: [
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vious Committee if it was in existeate at all, I will try to get the information for the hon. Member,
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SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: This Committee was set up in the month of December, 1966 and so far the Committee has had three meetings, one on 2Tth December, 1966 at New Delhi and then on 2nd February 1967 and on 24th March 1967 at Patna. The Committee considered a variety of matters. I can give a long list but I do not think 1 should take the time of the House but most of the important matters in regard to giving relief to the drought-affected areas were considered and as far as Central assistance to the drought-affected areas was concerned, the Central Government promised that financial difficulties would not come in the way of the Bihar Government if it decided to undertake more and more drought relief operations. A number of specific problems were discussed, for instance the number of fair price shops were to be increased. During the last 2 or 3 months about 4.000 more fair price shops have been opened and it was decided that as far as possible each Panchayat should have a fair price shop.
Not only that but if a fair price shop is opened, foodgrains should be available within 24 hours after the opening of the shop. There were a number of suggestions considered. I do not know what the hon. Member wants exactly ang if he wanits any specific question to be answered, I will be prepared to do it.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: As
I have already submitted, all these
.Committees looked into a number of things. Most of the decisions of the
~Committee were more or less unanimous. There was only some discussion about the requirements of food for Bihar and at present the p9sition is this. As far as Bihar is concerned, the entire State of Bihar is more or less covered by an informal system

~of rationing. About 45 lakhs of cards have been distributed and three criotes of people are
- getting advantage of this. Of

.course the Bihar Government representatives made a demang that the food quota allotted to Bihar should be increased. Now formally Bihar was

.. getting about 75,000 to 80,000 tons of
foodgrains. A few monthg earlier that quantity was increased to 1,78,000 and we are thinking now of increasing it by another 10,000. Of course we will have to examine it. I must
~explain to the House and very humbly suggest to the House that the food situation in the country is very difficult. The position about imports is very uncertain and from whatever quantity we are getting from outside
-we are trying to see that Bihar gets the maximum share out of it. At the
.moment out of 7 lakh tons of food—I am again giving the rough figure only—which are distributed all over the country, practically 3 lakh {ons
-are distributeq between U.P. and Bihar.

SHRI G. RAMACHANDRAN: My question attaches to that part of the
.question here which refers to the achievementg of the Committee. Can the Minister tell us up to date, after the Committee has gone into action, how many deaths have taken - place because Shri Rajnarain again and again refers to deaths having taken place? How many deaths have come to the notice of this Committee, deaths due to starvation, and is the Committee now confident that at least deaths will be prevented in the future even if food is insufficient in quantity? Con
.the Minister give us the answer?
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SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE:
I must submit that as far as reported deaths are concerned about which some reports have appeared in the press, the Bihar Government has not communicated to us that there has#
been any death due to starvation.
Not only the previous Government but even the present Government has not communicated that there have been any deaths due to starvation.

AN HON. MEMBER: It was reported by Congress M.L.As....
(Interruptions)

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: I can answer only on the basis of information provided to me by the Bihar
Government.

SHRI G. RAMACHANDRAN: May
I suggest that he answers my English question in English?

 MR. CHAIRMAN: There is some arrangement for simultaneous translation. That will become redundant if this rule is followed,

SHRI G. RAMACHANDRAN: Yom have some idea about the translation.
1 have brought it to your notice.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: Sir about this demand of the Bihar Government that the entire Bihar should be declared as a famine area, I will have to find out the position, because the hon. Minister, Jagjivan Ram Babu, is indisposed today, He returned only yesterday from Patna. 1 could not really ascertain from him what detailed discussions took place in the meeting. The information contained in the noting which I have got does not indicate that this matter was discussed.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: Is not the situation in Bihar very grave? It is reported that adults are leaving the villages in search of food—to work for and get food—for the town areas. -

There is scarcity of drinking water.
People are standing in queues for hours together to get a bucketful of ‘water. Even the aftempts to produce rabl crop over an area of 7.9 million acres were not found very fruitful, it was successful only over an area of 22,000 acres of land. Not only that.
‘So far as newspaper reports go, out of the 587 Block areas in the State, the conditions in 508 Block areas are very alarming and people are living on roots of grass. That being the grim situation, the Government of Bihar demanded that the entire Bihar should be declared as a famine area under the Famine Code. May I know from the Minister now whaf worse situation than this should prevail in Bihar, what worse conditions should prevail in the State so as to warrant the acceptance by the Government of India that it was a famine-stricken area according to the Famine Code?
This is number one,

MR. CHAIRMAN: It
long number one.

is a rather

SHRI CHITTA BASU: Number two is this. Has the atfention of the Government of India been drawn tc the statement made by the Local Self-Government Minister of Bihar, Mr.
Bhola Prasad Sinha, early this month condemning the attitude of the Government of India to the situation of famine in Bihar?

SHR; ANNASAHEB SHINDE: Sir, the first question to which the hon.
Member referred was about the drinking water supply schemes. I agree with the hon. Member that there have been large areas where there has been scarcity of drinking water.
But during the last one week or so there have been widespread rains in various parts, in certain areas at least, as a result of which we hope that the difficult position will be alleviated to & certain extent. Ag far as the drinking water supply schemes are concerned, whatever schemes were submitted by the Bihar Government, they have been approved entirely by the Centre, and financial assistance for them would be forthcoming.
There are at present about 28,023 relief works in progress on which about 3,29,000 persons are employed. Moreover, there are about 3,24,000 persons employed on 6,080 Plan schemes. As far as the feeding programme is concerned, about 1,67,000 persons are receiving free cooked food from kitchens run by voluntary organisations. The::
about 3,33,000 persons are recerving gratuitous relief, and a large-scalc feeding programme has been organised in collaboration with CARE anc UNICEF. The number of beneficiaries, it is about 15,39,000 at present.
is expected to reach the target o:
60,00,000 3 month later. So a comprehensive relief programme is being undertaken to give relief to the Biha:
population.

